
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Windsor and Ascot Development Management Committee 
Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, 
Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Thursday 6 July 2023 7.00 pm 
Grey Room - York House, Windsor & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 
- 1 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

  
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

7 - 8 
 

 
22/02756/FULL Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End 
Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AW 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Replacement of hardstanding with concrete surfacing, 
maintenance access and drainage infrastructure associated with the lawful 
storage and processing of waste material in the north western area of the 
existing waste recycling facility. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Fowles 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 7 July 2023 
 

9 - 24 
 

 
23/00352/FULL The Lawns Nursery, Oakfield First School And Oakfield 
School Lodge Imperial Road Windsor 
 

 

5 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of the existing caretaker's bungalow (C3a) to 
provide early years pre-learning hub (F1a) with alterations to fenestration, 
rear terrace,3no. car parking spaces and alterations to the existing school 
entrance with 1no. ramp and the creation of two separate entrances to The 
Lawn Nursery & Oakfield School. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Defer and Delegate 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Smith 
  

25 - 40 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 12 April 2023 
  
  
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 
 

 

6 To note the contents of the report. 
 

41 - 42 
 

 
 
By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio
[...]


a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 7 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), Alison Carpenter, 
Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Julian Sharpe, Julian Tisi and Asghar Majeed 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Gilian Macinnes and Jo Richards 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Buckley & Luxton. Councillor Majeed substituted for 
the latter.  
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 were a 
true and accurate record.  
 
22/03431/OUT - Land To The South of Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury And Land At 19 Old 
Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines  
 
Councillor Carole Da Costa proposed to refuse planning permission for the reasons that were 
stated in section 13 of the report, which was in line with the officer’s recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Majeed. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be refused for the reasons that 
were stated in section 13 of the report 
  
The committee was addressed by one speaker, Jeremy Butterworth, Applicant’s Agent.  
 
 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The committee noted the report. 

22/03431/OUT - Land To The South of Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury And Land At 19 Old 
Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Councillor Asghar Majeed For 
Carried 

7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.31 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

8



Page 1   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
6 July 2023          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

22/02756/FULL 

Location: Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 
5AW  

Proposal: Replacement of hardstanding with concrete surfacing, maintenance access and 
drainage infrastructure associated with the lawful storage and processing of waste 
material in the north western area of the existing waste recycling facility. 

Applicant: Mr Fowles 
Agent: Guy Titman 
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jeffrey Ng on  or at 01628 796213 
jeffrey.ng@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This application seeks consent to construct a concrete surfacing and to install the associated 

surface water drainage infrastructure at the application site. The area of the proposed concrete 
surface would be approximately 5,175 square metres. 
 

1.2. The Report sets out the relevant Development Plan, other relevant Policies and Guidance and 
other material planning considerations relevant to this planning application.  

 
1.3. The proposed concrete surfacing is required to fulfil the requirement of the Environmental Permit, 

which requires certain waste including dredging waste taken from lakes and rivers and mixed 
waste derived from construction and demolition which is not hazardous, to be stored and treated 
on an impermeable surface with a sealed drainage system. Furthermore, the proposal would 
continue to support the wider waste recycling operation. However, the proposed surface water 
storage volume would only be sufficiently sized for the 1 in 100 years plus 40% climate change 
event if no materials are stored within the designated areas for surface water storage. Given the 
areas to be used for surface water storage will also be used for materials stockpiling, it will 
technically reduce the area available for surface water to be stored. In an absence of a proper 
surface water storage strategy, the proposed development fails to demonstrate that it will not 
increase the risk of surface water flooding and is contrary to Policy DM10 of the Central and 
Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals & Waste Plan. 

 
1.4. On this basis, it is therefore recommended that planning permission be refused. 

 

It is recommended the Committee refuses planning permission for the following 
summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 15 of this report): 
 

1. The designated surface water storage area will be used for 
[...]
rough Local Plan 2013-2033 sets out that development will only be 
supported within designated Flood Zones 2 and 3, where an appropriate flood risk assessment 
has been carried out and it has been demonstrated that development is located and designed to 
ensure that flood risk from all sources of flooding is acceptable in planning terms. Development 
proposals should include an assessment of the impact of climate change using appropriate 
climate change allowances over the lifetime of the development so that future flood risk is 
needed to be considered.  
 

10.20. Policy DM10 of the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals & Waste Plan sets out that 
waste developments should not result in an increased flood risk overall and the development is 
safe from flooding for its lifetime including an assessment of climate change impacts. 
 

10.21. Policy NP/SUSTDEV02 of the Horton and Wraysbury Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2033 sets out 
that development proposals for residential or non-residential development within the areas 
shown within Flood Zones 2 and 3 as shown on the Environment Agency’s Flood Maps will not 
be supported apart from the one for one replacement of houses and extensions to existing 
houses up to the limit allowable under the permitted development rights granted by Parts A and 
E of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning ( General Permitted Development Order) 
2015 or such secondary legislation that replaces it. The design and construction of new buildings 
should have regard to national flood resilience guidance and other relevant policies in the 
development plan. Additionally, action should be taken where appropriate to improve and reduce 
the overall flood risk. 

 
10.22. This application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA), which is prepared by JBA 

Consulting, on behalf of the applicant. The FRA sets out that the application site is subject to a 
certificate of lawfulness for storage and processing of excavated / dredged buil
[...]
risks and relevant measures should be fully implemented to address the identified risks. 
The landfill gas should also be fully monitored regularly. Such details and monitoring plan could 
be secured by a planning condition and a planning obligation, if planning permission were being 
granted.  

 
Noise 
 

10.36. This application is accompanied by a Technical Note, which is prepared by Walker Beak Mason 
Limited, on behalf of the applicant. The Note identifies that there will be a short-term noise impact 
during the resurfacing works, but the level of noise generated would be at an acceptable level. 
 

10.37. The Council’s Environmental Protection Officer has been consulted in this application and raised 
no objection to the proposed development.  
 

vi) Highways and Parking 
 
10.38. Policy DM12 of the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals & Waste Plan sets out that 

waste development will be permitted where good connectivity for the movement of waste can be 
demonstrated. A transport assessment will be required to support the application. The 
application should be considered the following matters: 
 

• The acceptability of routing to the site and the impacts on the surrounding road network in 
relation to capacity and demand, with consideration of committed developments and cumulative impact 

• Road safety 

• Sustainability accessibility 

• Appropriate hours of working 

• Mitigation as appropriate 
 
10.39. The Council’s Highways Authority has been formally consulted in this application. The Highways 

Authority has raised no objection to the proposed development subject to a Construction and 
Environmental Management Plan being provided to support this application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



Page 12   

vii) Ecology and Biodiversity 
 
10.40. Policy NR2 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 sets out that development proposals shall be 

accompanied by ecological reports in accordance with BS42020 to aid the assessment of the 
proposal. Neighbourhood Pl
[...]
rals & Waste Plan. 

21



22/02756/FULL - Fowles Crushed Concrete, Hythe End Farm, Hythe End Road, Wraysbury TW19 

5AW 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix A - Site Location Plan and Site Layout 

 

Site Location Plan 

 

  

22



Site Layout 

 

 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
6 July 2023          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

23/00352/FULL 

Location: The Lawns Nursery, Oakfield First School And Oakfield School Lodge Imperial Road 
Windsor   

Proposal: Change of use of the existing caretaker's bungalow (C3a) to provide early years pre-
learning hub (F1a) with alterations to fenestration, rear terrace,3no. car parking spaces 
and alterations to the existing school entrance with 1no. ramp and the creation of two 
separate entrances to The Lawn Nursery & Oakfield School. 

Applicant: Mr Smith 
Agent: Ms Ling Lee 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer East 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed change of use of the caretaker’s bungalow to provide an early years pre-learning 

hub is considered acceptable, as it complies with National and Local Plan policy. The alterations 
to the reception area in the main school building to provide two separate entrances within the 
main school building for The Lawn Nursery & Oakfield School are also considered acceptable. 

 
1.2 The proposal involves the provision of 2no. parking spaces and hardstanding which would be 

within the root protection area (RPA)  of mature tree/s near the site entrance adjacent to Imperial 
Road. The applicant has been requested to submit an amended parking layout/details to avoid or 
minimise any adverse impact on the RPA. As the scheme would not result in any increase in the 
number of staff that would be employed at the site there is no specific requirement for additional 
parking spaces to be provided.  
 

 

 
It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the Head of Planning to: 
 
Grant Planning Permission subject to submission of an alternative parking 
scheme/details to avoid or minimise any adverse impact of new hardstanding 
encroachment into the tree root protection area near the site entrance.   
 
OR  
 
If satisfactory amended plans and details for an alternative parking scheme (to avoid or 
minimise any adverse impact of new hardstanding encroachment into the tree root 
protection area near the site entrance) are not received, refuse planning permission for 
the reason of potential adverse impact on the mature tree by the site entrance.   
 
 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application for this proposal as it involves an RBWM school site.  

 
 

25

Agenda Item 5



Page 2   

 3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site lies on the east side of Imperial Road.  The main vehicular entrance to the application 

site lies immediately to the south of the caretakers bungalow.   
 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1  The site is not within the Green Belt and not within an area liable to flooding.  
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 The application is described as ‘Change of use of the existing caretaker's bungalow (C3a) to 

provide early years pre-learning hub (F1a) with alterations to fenestration, rear terrace, 3 no. car 
parking spaces and alterations to the existing school entrance with 1no. ramp and the creation of 
two separate entrances to The Lawn Nursery & Oakfield School.’  

 
5.2 The application proposes the change of use from dwelling (caretakers bungalow) C3a to F1(a) to 

provide additional learning spaces for an early year pre learning hub as an extension to the 
existing Lawns Nursery School.  The agent has clarifie
[...]
02316/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/23/

3317969 
Date Received: 21 June 2023 Comments Due: 26 July 2023 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Replacement fence to the front elevation and new pedestrian gate, new front porch, 

replacement of the rear window with a new door and window and changes to part of the front 
external finish. 

Location: Virginia Water Lodge Buckhurst Road Ascot SL5 7QA  
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Dagan c/o Agent: Mr Thomas Rumble Woolf Bond Planning The Mitfords 

Basingstoke Road Three Mile Cross Reading RG7 1AT  
 
Ward:  
Parish: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60055/REF Planning Ref.: 22/02317/LBC PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/Y/23/

3317960 
Date Received: 21 June 2023 Comments Due: 26 July 2023 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Consent for a new front porch, replacement of the rear window with a new door and window 

and changes to part of the front external finish. 
Location: Virginia Water Lodge Buckhurst Road Ascot SL5 7QA  
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Dagan c/o Agent: Mr Thomas Rumble Woolf Bond Planning The Mitfords 

Basingstoke Road Three Mile Cross Reading RG7 1AT  

41

Agenda Item 6

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


Page 2   

 
Appeal Decision Report 

 
26 May 2023 - 26 June 2023 

 
Windsor and Ascot 

 

Appeal Ref.: 23/60007/REF Planning Ref.: 22/01610/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/22/
3312224 

Appellant: Mr David Tucker c/o Agent: Mr Rustem Konakli A1 Planning Portal Flat 1, Roden Court 115 
Hornsey Lane London N6 5EF  

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 

Description: Single storey rear extension and alterations to fenestration. 

Location: 157 Clarence Road Windsor SL4 5AP  

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 15 June 2023 

 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

42


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 22/02756/FULL Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AW
	7. DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	7.1. The main relevant policies are:
	8. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	9. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	10. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION
	11. PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION
	12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
	13. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED

	5 23/00352/FULL The Lawns Nursery, Oakfield First School And Oakfield School Lodge Imperial Road Windsor
	6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

	6 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 6 July 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe 
and Julian Tisi 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Adrien Waite and Jeffrey Ng 
 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Amy Tisi declared a personal interest in application number 23/00352/FULL as one 
of her children currently attended the Lawns Nursery but they would be leaving in July 2023 
and therefore the application would have no direct positive impact on her family. She attended 
the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Julian Tisi declared a personal interest in application number 23/00352/FULL as 
one of his children currently attended the Lawns Nursery but they would be leaving in July 
2023 and therefore the application would have no direct positive impact on his family. He 
attended the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2023 were a 
true and accurate record. 
 
22/02756/FULL Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road 
Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AW 
 
Councillor Sharpe put forward a motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in 
the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Luxton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  

22/02756/FULL Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury 
Staines TW19 5AW (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 



AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planned permission be refused for the reasons stated in 
section 1.4 of the report. 
  
The Committee was addressed by one speaker, Guy Titman, on behalf of the applicant. 
 
23/00352/FULL The Lawns Nursery, Oakfield First School And Oakfield School Lodge 
Imperial Road Windsor 
 
Councillor Carole Da Costa put forward a motion to permit planning permission, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report, which was in line with officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Sharpe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be permitted on the application, 
subject to the conditions listed in the report and the amended wording on the ecology 
condition, as set out in the Committee Update Report. 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.55 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

23/00352/FULL The Lawns Nursery, Oakfield First School And Oakfield School Lodge 
Imperial Road Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 


